ployees of said district, and may erect such buildings on said tract or on any other real estate owned by such district.

The school board of any such district may also sell, lease or otherwise dispose of such property so built or acquired when deemed advisable and for the best interests of the districts.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1915.

CHAPTER 359-H. F. No. 1176.

An Act authorizing and requesting the governor, attorney general and state auditor to sell and dispose of certain real estate and personal property therein described, located at the third state fish hatchery at Decrwood, Minnesota.

Whereas investigation has shown that the third state fish hatchery established at Deerwood, Minnesota, under the provisions of Chapter 275 General Laws 1907, is not a success and that there is no reason for a continuance thereof, and that the investment by the state in the same is no longer necessary,

Now therefore, be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of Deerwood Fish Hatchery and lands authorized.—That the Governor, Attorney General and State Auditor of the State of Minnesota be and they are hereby authorized and requested to sell and dispose of the real estate hereinafter described under the provisions of Chapter 452 General Laws 1909, and also all of the personal property belonging to the State of Minnesota and situate on said premises. The real estate hereinbefore referred to being described as follows:

The Northeast quarter (NE1/4) of the Southeast quarter (SE1/4) of Section twenty-one (21), Township forty-six (46), Range twenty-eight (28) West, containing forty (40) acres more or less, according to the United States government survey thereof.

Also the following tract: Commencing at the Southeast corner of the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter (NW½ of SE½) of Section twenty-one (21) in Township forty-six (46) north of Range twenty-eight (28) west; thence running westerly on the south line thereof a distance of three hundred (300) feet; thence northerly on a line parallel with the east line of said northwest quarter of southeast quarter (NW½ of SE½) a distance of two hundred twenty-five feet (225); thence northeast-erly to a point on the east line of said northwest quarter of southeast quarter (NW½ of SE½) three hundred (300) feet north of the place of beginning; thence southerly on the east line of said northwest quarter of southeast quarter (NW¼ of SE½)

to place of beginning, containing two (2) acres, more or less, all according to United States government survey thereof.

Also the following tract: Commencing at a point on the boundary line between the northeast quarter of southeast quarter (NE1/4 of SE1/4) and the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter (SE1/4 of SE1/4) of Section twenty-one (21), Township forty-six (46) north of Range twenty-eight (28) west, according to United States government survey, thirty (30) rods east of the northwest corner of said southeast quarter of southeast quarter (SE¼ of SE¼); thence westerly fifty-one (51) rods to a point on the boundary line between the northwest quarter of southeast quarter (NW1/4 of SE1/4) and the southwest quarter of southeast quarter (SW1/4 of SE1/4) of said section twenty-one (21) rods west of the northeast corner of said southwest quarter of southeast quarter (SW1/4 of SE1/4) of said section; thence south ten (10) rods; thence easterly a distance of twenty-one (21) rods to a point on the boundary line between the said southwest quarter of southeast quarter (SW1/4 of SE1/4), and the said southeast quarter of southeast quarter (SE1/4 of SE1/4) of said Section ten (10) rods south of the northeast corner of the said southwest quarter of southeast quarter (SW1/4 of SE1/4); thence northeasterly in a direct line to the place of beginning, containing two and a quarter $(2\frac{1}{4})$ acres, more or less.

Approved April 24, 1915.

CHAPTER 360-S. F. No. 429.

An Act providing for the publication of proceedings of meetings of school boards of independent school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings of boards of independent school districts to be published.—The school board of each independent school district in this state shall cause to be published once, in some newspaper published in the city or village constituting or in which such school district is located, or if there be no newspaper so published therein, then in a newspaper published at the county seat of the county in which such school district is located, the official proceedings of such board, and such publication shall be made as soon as may be, and not later than thirty days after the meeting at which such proceedings were had. Such publication shall be let annually by contract to the lowest bidder, at the first regular meeting of said board after the annual election in such district, provided that not more than fifty cents per folio shall be paid for such publication.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.